No. 7-77/2014/TA-1/BSNL/1195-1332 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA/भारत संरकार MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATION/संचार मंत्रालय DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATION/दूरसंचार विभाग 20, ASHOKA ROAD, SANCHAR BHAWAN/20- अशोका रोड, संचार भवन NEW DELHI/नई दिल्ली-110001

Dated 15-03-2018.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Decentralization of payment of pensionary benefits in respect of Heads of BSNL Circles/BBNL/RLO/TERM Cell at respective CCA Offices-Reg.

Consequent upon formation of a separate office headed by CGCA in DoT as an attached office which is entrusted with overall controlling/ monitoring of pension functions of all CCAs and also in view of proposed implementation of Comprehensive Pension Management system (CPMS) wherein the telecom pension disbursement would be made directly by the respective CCAs, the existing arrangement of payment of pensionary benefits to Heads of BSNL Circles/BBNL/RLO/TERM Cells currently done at DoT (PFP section), is modified and decentralized at respective CCAs office as detailed below:

- (a) In DoT HQ PFP section, as in the other Ministries will handle authorization / payment of only the pension cases of employees of the Ministry. The processing of pension cases of Heads of BSNL Circles/BBNL/RLO/TERM Cells will continue to be done by the respective administrative wing / STP wing of DoT HQ.
- (b) The processed pension cases of Heads of BSNL Circles/BBNL/RLO/TERM Cells will be sent by the STP wing to PFP wing who in turn shall co-ordinate with respective CCAs for further authorization and release of sanctions for payment of pensionary benefits. Similarly, any observations by the CCAs will be sent to PFP wing who will co-ordinate with STP wing. The PFP section in DoT HQ will act as a bridge between STP wing and concerned CCAs for movement of pension files / related compliances till further review.
- (c) In CCAs offices these cases will be dealt as per the provisions of CCS (Pension) Rules 1972 for authorization / payment and release of PPOs.
- (d) The payment of Leave Encashment /CGEGIS will continue to be made at respective CCAs based on the sanction received from respective administration section of DoT.

The above decentralized procedure is ordered to be implemented from the month of April 2018 (Retirements taking on 30-04-2018 and onwards).

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

13718

Assistant Director General(DCA) DoT HQ, New Delhi Tele- 23036060.

Copy for information and necessary action to:

- 1. All Pr. CsCA/CsCA.
- 2. DDG (Estt), DoT
- 3. CMD, BSNL
- 4. CMD, BBNL
- 5. Director (HR) BSNL
- 6. GM (Establishment) BSNL CO
- 7. All Jt. Wireless Advisors of RLOs
- 8. All DDGs TERM Cells
- 9. Director (Accounts-II)

Copy for information to:

- 1. PPS to Secretary (T)
- 2. PPS to Member (F)
- 3. PPS to Member (S)
- 4. PPS to Advisor (F)